moneEL 400

QUICK - HITCH

Parts

Service

Instaliation

LAYTON MANUFACTURING CO.

Salem, Oregon



PARTS AND SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

Your Layton Quick Hitch has been designed and built for efficient
and economical operation. It will serve you well if you operate
and maintain it properly. This manual will assist you in the
proper maintenance, operation, and parts ordering.

THIS MANUAL HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR
QUICK HITCH , SERIAL NUMBER

FINISHER MAKE AND MODEL NUMBER




PARTS INFORMATION

HOW TO ORDER PARTS

To insure accuracy and promptness in filling your order, the following
information MUST be given:

1. Name and address of of person or company to whon the

invoice is to be sent.

Name, address and phone number where parts are to be shipped.
Shipping instructions (UPS, Truck, Air etc.)

Are transportation charges to be prepaid or collect.

Your order number.

Model number of the machine.

Serial number of the machine.

Quantity of Part(s) required.

Part number(s) needed.

Description of part(s)

GRS s U E I SN

BUYING PARTS NOT MANUFACTURED BY LAYTON
MANUFACTURING COMPANY.

There are many items purchased by Layton Mfg. Co,, from various
suppliers that look like standard items, but are manufactured to special
tolerances, or are special alloys, or have been specially heat treated.
consequently, serious problems can arise when these facts are not
realized and such parts are substituted unknowingly. We realize that in
many cases it may be more convenient for you to buy stock supplier
items direct, rather than through Layton Mfg. Co. We have identified
such items in our Parts List. However in the event of unsatisfactory
performance resulting from the use of supplier items not so identified,
Layton Mfg. Co. CAN NOT be responsible.

RECEIPT OF PARTS

Responsibility for breakage, loss or damaged goods, ceases upon
delivery of the merchandise to the transportation company from
whom a receipt is received showing that the shipment was received in
good condition. If any material is short and/or damaged, a notation
should be on the carrier's agent bill.

PARTS TO BE RETURNED

Permission to return parts or equipment MUST be received before
making shipment. When requesting permission, itemize the parts and
quantities to be returned and show the INVOICE NUMBER AND
DATE of original purchase. Transportation charges MUST be PREPAID.

1T



MAIN BEAM SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

If the main beam halves have to be disassembled to service the
hydraulic cylinder, or arms inside, caution should be taken during
re~assembly. The internal star washers, Part Number 400-117,
should be replaced. Part Number 400-118 should be assembled from
the center out to the ends, and torqued to 40 Ft. - lbs.

LUBRICATION

A. Do not use a power operated grease gun on the anti-friction
bearings.

B. Grease the top and bottom of the center clevis
(Part Number 400-142) daily.

C. Grease the rim rolls, both left and right side,
(Part Number 400-280) daily.

HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS

If the hydraulic cylinders (slide-arm or hook-up arms cylinder)
must be serviced, such as replacement of packing, we recommend
purchasing a complete seal kit to service the cylinders.



MANUFACTURER'S WARRANTY

Manufacturer warrants its products to its dealer, and dealer is to
extend the same warranty to its customers, as follows:

All products sold hereunder are warranted by the Company
against defects in material or workmanship for twelve (12) months
from the date delivery thereof to the customer. The liability of the
Company being expressly limited to repairing or replacing (at the
Company's option) all defective machine parts, accessories, or sub-
assemblies, as shall be returned to the Company at Salem, Oregon,
or other such point designated by the Company, freight prepaid,
within a reasonable time. No other warranty or guarantee, express
or implied, is authorized or shall apply to the same

LAYTON MANUFACTURING COMPANY
4725 TURNER ROAD S. E.
SALEM, OREGON, 97301



QUICK-HITCH
PARTS

LAYTON MANUFACTURING CO.
SALEM , OREGON



.”wzq.sou uz;:hu¢m=z<i

HH

.. o —..r-.ﬂ:. mtqﬁn ae3 BiLE
- & - zul.ﬂ._uuk..-: nnln\m TRE AT T
YR TR VG -\n B

e B LI ES 1 1 Y )

SONIHYIR: n\_i h:u:uz.. .jnz

s T FLEAAGS (EnRBH) AAY dn-woa 13%03

044 Dd 9 LTEED n.AM\ﬂBlD ‘OH X 3iH

1 M\- HIHEYMNIOT "ais

ETCRERET £

o mcas GONIEVSE G/M [BNB11 TI6H  WERd

TV IR LAVHE

ONiUYEE

ASSV zﬁ_m HOLIH-IING S BELITED

HIUGYM WINIVIIN

U7 WINGYANIOT -0if

‘B _F/c X SH -9/ KT OR X3n

Nid 13mMag

S ddwia ‘9 T X nmln\w CME4D TGH  X3IH

3K %i1+37, IRN XN

B FOYED O
u_.uug:;dl_:xq GA-OCH_GIXTT

T ¥, 1% 02 -8/, MGdo GH N3N
A /|

HILND "L3INIVEE LWNOW 1108 HShd

TR ANY £ CS0H 43H SIAMINL (LA ‘BN Liwd — 42 COH E3d ..

ot e ey

UIAKNI " 2IWIVEE L%NOM 7708 HENd

AN T ARLICELE

Hic "HIHETRARICT

TED ONY T) CEDK AIM SEOMTIHL OLL-COE O LHWd w 42 0N ..wux.”.

BT Wyp X 9i- Spp k4G O Kan

SHYNE 3IAGCH

R 4 0 N .1 .2 % A W 3

FE0H

‘dift ONY C—SBEE—F5— E« .:m #04 :. 39Yd - ‘238’
SMY3H HANI0 0N IONYHIMILNI TN

ABSY WHY 30116 MIN THLESraNLbS R0y, /5
HILAY OFST LGN IRY B T RTEN 6 e aau

: = EEITE

3LON

BRI L4 %8 3INDECL




nd 1F 1 9%

e R e

W

400-910 SCRAPER {SLIDE ARM)

400~158 BEAM ( SOLD IN PAIRS ONLY )

400-802 SPACER

400-801 PUSH ROLL BRACKET, INNER

400-803 PUSH ROLL BRACKET (RH QUTER NOT SHOWN)

i A2 L0 OO
ool (DD -

400—900 -PUSH HULL BHACKET ILH OUTER SHUNN)

" REF. R - RO NO.
T PAHT NO S SRR DESL‘FIIPTIDN o C HEG :

[ AW/V MANUFACTUHING COMPANY i “““P”“’?

SALEM, OREGON _ Fw8 |

PUSH aou_ BRACKETS e

| REV.8-85 PAGE_-._NDI._-’{' _Q_.S -1-A L |




; ....w.”ca__..._._u._.mx-..u.:n soramyad S
T i oo phasld .
) eniavet
Srmeae
ATBEN3ISSY a sece
WVYAS NIV HOLIH—=X2IND LE0EL ¢
CHOBREG MR _:mun ﬂ ATVH HVIH  WY3E NIVA
NYdWOI BNIBALDVINNYW V.
TR T o] o
HBL~BDE[ 1
T6%1.-00F] 2
BRi1.- GOP| €
[=]
T Rld 4OLE |18 L - B8b] F (e hd
T ORI VNG| LT 5
e S - 00
T Y A | ~ Doy
7 @15 ALY TH OG- ~onpl i 2
T1AATYNG ANNOR - HIARITAZ AT T T
e I A Y ES W RUSLHE ~D0ov] 01 \e_o c o
T ORI X AN OF -2 MEaD O KA1 = oav] 11
TR A 1ANI65Y - HIONTIAD Wy 30FI8 1 —may| 21
07 B/ %.0H 9= B/g MINE 135 GH HO08 1 moEl e
I e e O A SEYFUN ] B L s
B B HVPA T X DE - 07 'MEaD OH X3N] ~oar
fh HIHSYMNIOT| #5650 -
I . T dYD DNINYAB] 241 - 00V
KiUWIERY. DNIEVIR HaT100 (Guadvi] BE1 “BO%| 61
ARG % 02~ 8/ Aeda tH v 1d | - THiv o2
5 ~aov| rz
- EX]
R T e e T AT PR
[T “ASSY o018 ONILYEIDE0 | - 18 - O0b] ¥ 2
{A¥2 BNHVARI-30¥NIYd RINS [ 26~ OO %] &2
ELAVHE: GN4R) 3OYADYS WINS | OE6 .« GOF| B8F
#l ONY £mSERL=DE™O0Y N/S
: Y2 lupd. ¥z e 30YVd 328
HNYAEWAATIO GINLIDHVHIHILN
S¥ MUY AQ11T MIN THL
60y N/8 HBLd¥ OISR LOH
UYL N A0 % ANV L8 ey "
R r310M # |
v
i




-f‘subE AR M_.-;(_NEW STYLE)

REF. & PART NO.

400 889
400 890
400 286
500 275
400 300
400 891
400 892

~N WM B WD N -

NOTE:

DESCRIPTION -

Slide Arm

Retainer

Capscrew, Hex Hd. %-11x1 % Gr. 5
Lockwash,er % Std. (400 113)
Stop Dog

Spiral Pin

Slide Arm Assembly, RETRO.
(includes ref. #1,2, 3,4 &8)

QUAN. REQ'D

2
2
8
8
2
2
2

‘Ref. #1, #2, and #6 start at serial no. 400-50-1895-3, For units prior to this, see pages #1

and #2

-Ref #7, Sllde Arm Assmbely HETHO isfor1 (e:ther) side, and will replace parts shown on

:; pages #1 and #2

REV. 8-85

 0s-2-A



L gesgEl.

)

MOIVAITI  LNCH3]

v

Vi

MIIA NV

AN SNSRI A




NOTE:

THESE PARTS STAAT AT S/N 400-27-2047 -5 (FOR ALL EXCEPT SPEC. NO. 400-50)
FOR PREVIOUS S/N, SEE PAGE 3

9 | 400-160 BACK BEAM ASSEMBLY (COMPLETE) i
B | 400-808 CAPSCREW, 3/4-10 NC X 1-1/2" LG. ([ GR. 5) 2
7 | B00-226 LOCKWASHER 3/4" ¢
& | 400-907 SUPPOAT BRKT. ( UPPER SLIDE RAIL ) 2
h | 400-172 SOCKETHEAD CAPSCREW, 5/B-4B NF X 2-1/4" LONG 16
4 | 400-B98 MOUNTING PAD, INNER P
3 | 400-897 MOUNTING PAD, OUTER 2
¢ | 400-B96 SLIDE RAIL, LOWER, 45-1/2" LONG, CHROMED i
{ | 400-B95 SLIBE RAIL, UPPEH 75—1/2 LDNG CHHUMED ' o e
HE-F' PAHT NO. DESCHIPTIDN o 1 : ;é',f'
L A Ym/\/ MANUFAC TURING COMPANY RS |
_ SALEM, OREGON ) 3“25‘35
- - _“"-'_-‘-“_"_‘9-’_'9-'_-_ T REV 8 85




HOLAYOY T
ATINSEEY Jant |
ThYAMAEEY A50H | L
i b= ke Lk

AT8W3SSY OJITNVHGAH -WY3E. NIVA

amnr-xnfnq-nm.-gg :

ENIGVRAS S FE0H |




¢G-S0 39vd

oo

98—2 S9. - DOV _ Bak  HILIH — ¥3IN0 SONIMYEQ
'OM GHIMVIG ‘Oti_lavd A2naced TIVS
. 58-8 'A3Y 10K 0G
TH Q1YY
Tritdivet ) i %JMM“(MWM
i 1
evgsuy sz AMBWNISSY  HIAANITAD ot saous
diataddy oairinaora Tiv 1340430
% diig -—
T WYY 301S  HOLIH-XDIND _ |5 ane,
2i-62-6 HOO3¥0 "W3lVs .
e D3
efre et ANvAWoD oNnnlovinnvw MLV
‘ol ‘o3
omn | o HOILEIND5ID ‘ON LNvd H
1 LHASHI D115V Td YNSSA 02271 KaH LAN] £18 - GOE | |
1 NOLSId|f Q3. - 0O0¢F € SEHOd 40 NOILYDODT TIVIOVH 3AnBL  MOMS  SMIIA ONI €
] v3s| 194 - o0v| € |5
I NOTAN oNiH|esl - oov| v |—&
1 aNli-0| €82 - 00v | & |—5)
) HIHSVYM NOLSId| ¥9Z - 0OF| B . . R
_ TeuT T s 5032 PGL — 00y "ON Llu¥vd :LIM Llid0Y¥L3Y ‘2
] A1BAA55Y  13J04vB| G159 - 00% | B
[ - =
_ s I@U (S 03NYYM SWILI 40 SISISNGD
] HINIVISH]| 554 - 00DF T1 P29—-00H 'ON Ld¥d 1 EIM 3DIAHIS VIS L
i 9HId  HJdiM QGOH| €28 - 00F | 21
i 9Nl dn-Wova| 618 - 00v | £1 ‘310N

I
_\%

‘87 ‘ld 08l-S§L 3INDHOL

.
T

N,

D7 \//\ 16 7

N

i

‘g7 14 09-0§

anddol

PAGE QS-5



oot HILIH-N2IND
"OH iird LoNgoKd

[ GE~8 "AZY

SOMIMYED
FIVaS
1ok Og

spmenl . KIGNESSY  dOLS ONILYTTIIS0,_

NOILVYOOT ONV

ArEwiEydid
i st e ]
Gl oM
Y 130431

1

~§ [T NODIIO WATVS
4 d ST ANV AWOD ONINALOVINNYW ||||.hthu NJ&
SIS ‘on

e N CITSI ETE L oM avE fre
ONId dVNS ES.L - 00V I

d0L5 SNILYTITESS50 2L - GOov 2

ERE BT Kid 405 1SL - 0Ob £
ST AING CSYIvd ' WYAR  HIAH -A3ink 661 - Q0¥ 14

SONd HL0g 30 “1vdidAL 3Juv SNOISNIWIQD

310N

813708, .




2800 . 0t 3svd 133§].

B29--00y (DT W BL'L14}ASSY 110H 3QIS
¥S8—00F (L% nit1 L#) ASSY LAVHS ¥ 1108 Wik
S41—00F L4371 WHY JdN HOOH gaXid:

100N HIAYd A41D3dS “ :
S R 9LE—00F LHDIH WHY dNNOOH a3Xtd i

SHIGNWAN LuvVd HOd| -

W8Y dN MO0O0H (43XId.--




REF-| paaT No DESCRIPTION ND.
NO. : AEG.
400 115 HITCH ARM ASSEMBLY, LEFT_(SPECIFY FINISHER MODEL) 1
400 116 HITCH ARM ASSEMBLY, RIGHT (SPECIFY FINISHER MODEL) 1
1 500 165 CAPSCREW, 5/8-11 x 1 1/4" FLATHEAD SOCKET (400-275) 2
2 400 276 RIM ROLL WASHER 2
3 400 277 BEARING SHIM (14" 0.D. x .010"), PLASTI-FLEX 2
4 400 278 RIM ROLL, BEARING 4
5 500 519 RIM ROLL(400-279) 2
6 500 176 GREASE FITTING (400-280) 2
7 400 281 ECCENTRIC SHAFT 2
8 500 589 JAM NUT, 1/2-13 HEX HEAD (400 283) 4
9 400 282 SET SCREW, 1/2-13 SQUARE HEAD 4
10 500 056 LOCKWASHER, 3/8" (400-145) 4
11 400 299 HITCH ARM FRAME, RIGHT (SPECIFY FINISHER MODEL) 1
12 500 012 NUT, 3/8"-16 HEX (400 129) 4
13 400 300 STOP DOG 2
14 500 275 LOCKWASHER 5/8" (400 113) 4
15 400 286 CAPSCREW, 5/8 - 11, HEX HEAD 4
16 400 287 CENTERING CHAIN 2
17 400 301 SIDE ROLL BEARING 4
18 400 302 SIDE ROLL SHAFT 2
19 400 303 CAPSCREW, 3/8-16 x 3%", HEX HEAD &
20 400 304 SIDE ROLL (W/O BEARINGS) 2
21 400 333 HITCH ARM FRAME, LEFT (SPECIFY FINISHER MODEL) 1
22 400 854 RIM ROLL & SHAFT ASSEMBLY (ITEMS 1 THRU 7) 2
23 400 878 SIDE ROLL & SHAFT ASSEMBLY (ITEMS #17, 18 & 20) 2
NU C A Y DRAHN BY:
MANUFACTURING COMPAN
LA y]-UN SALEM, OREGON DE - 2/86
HD- CB- PIC. NO. HD- CB- DR- SHEET NO. 65
TITLE: DRAWING K.
HITCH ARM ASSEMBLY PAGE MO, Q0s-8




SELF ALIGNING RIM ROLL ASSEMBLY

Q |{NOT SHOWN S
REF. NO.|PART NO. DESCRIPTION QUAN.

1. 300133 |EXCENTRIC SHAFT 1
2. 300136 |RIMROLL 1
3. 300137 |BALL BUSHING, SELF ALIGNING 1
4, 300138 |SNAP RING ]
5. 300134 |RIMROLL & BEARING ASSY (INCLUDES # 2,3,&4) 1
6. 300132 |RETAINER WASHER }
7. 500165 |CAPSCREW 5/8-11 X 1-1/4" FLATHEAD SOCKET | 1
8. 300131 |RIMROLL & SHAFT ASSY (INCLUDES # 1,5,6,&7) 1
9. 500176 |GREASE FITTING (NOT SHOWN) 1

QS-9




LL-00F CON D35, ., | 0OY  HOLRM-NIMNO o

-7 O3SIATY

SOHRMYAT
IV

006 —dd

XOMNM - myvTg

Y L

TIVLSNDL AATYA QIONZET0S

T

Hodzaa ‘wilvi

ANVdWO3 oNfdnLovinnyw NOLIYT

i o PYUPITETIT] oM java =
¥ T € X JIF 8/ 13 SivHa06| G16- BOF]| 1
! B G X di o4 'AGSY JSOH| 014 H
— IATYA GONIM  HIddOH N-8 €
icH Brpx oir B¢ 33l uod anwe| )12 ¥
=T LANJvHE OWILHNOR JAIVA| €% O S
— AdH _Hyp X SiF O 13 SIViNW0B| [ L8 9
— B, Bt X Q) Brp ASAY 3AGGH| LA F- B0 F
e ] LdH U7g X IF B7p 0I03HNOD FI9p| v 1L+ 00 E]
~1 3 IATVA OIONZ105 HSLH-¥OIND| OB 6-04 6
E - LIN f/p  3igaii %3n]| G L0 a
i1 LdH B/¢ X _0Ir &, MOIO3nH0S 31WH] G0 2 - 1
s ) 1dl By 931 ddid| 0l89-0 2
i "0 L84 0 X 00 o7 AGhv JanLl] L 1L €
e 1dN B/ X S0 25 13 JIVM 06| bOC- BAb| b1
~_] & 67 _6-.rl X ‘01 e "AGSY AOH] v L 4 5
i ANTYA WIIHD_ A3JvN3d0 folid] 16 8
| TEBHILLI3/ 4 S131dM03  SAIYA A¥M-p| G20~
T T, SALMNE Lt JSAMS | BLZ- 0OF
e Ut HOLOIHNGD JAME! Ga - GO b

SEa it "2 4000068 TSON 436 40 SISISHOD
SOHLLLIE HAUM ZAFGROD FATA AvM-b
GLBE-00F "ON 1¥vd 'L "ON “d3M

‘3LON

HIDAHISIY XOHNX —MyI8

h 3NVES OMILNNOW

« ¥, lHOd

MBI

350K AVAE HILIH

ELYLA

HJIN0D

SONIA HA4dOH
KO - 38

MEAVHL  HIAV




